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prisonment not more than six months, or by both such fine and 
imprisonment for the first offense; and by a fine of not less 
than five hundred dollars, ttor more than one thousand dollars, 
or by imprisonment not more than one year, or by both, such fine 
and imprisonment for the second offense; and for the third of-
fense the license of such association, copartnership, corporation, 
doing business under the aforesaid sections, shall be revoked. 

SECTION 2. There are added to section 1691 of the statutes 
two new subsections to read: (Section 1691) 3a. Before any 
person, or any association, copartnership, or corporation, here-
tofore or hereafter created, shall do business under the provi-
sions of section 1691 of the statutes, such person, association, co-
partnership, or corporation shall first obtain a permit from the 
commissioner of banking, who is hereby invested with the super-
vision of said organizations. 

4a. The books of account of such person, association, copart-
nership, or corporation, doing business under the aforesaid sec-
tion, shall at all times be open to the inspection and examination 
by the commissioner of banking. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23, 1915. 

No. 698, A.] 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 451. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4560a-7 of the stat- 

utes, relating to taking fish through the ice on inland lakes. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 4560a-7 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (Section 4560a-7) 1. It shall be un-
lawful, and is hereby prohibited for any person to fish in any 
manner, through the ice, on Silver Lake, situated within the city 
limits of Portage, Columbia county ; on Pardeeville mill pond, 
formed by the Fox river, in Columbia county; on Pine Lake, 
town of Hancock, and on Fish Lake, towns of Hancock and 
Deerfield, and mill pond in the village of Wautoma, Waushara 
county ; on Lake Noequebay in Marinette county ; on Lake Ma-
son, commonly known as Briggsville pond, situated in the 
counties of Adams and Marquette; on Shell Lake, situated in 
Washburn county; on Chain of Lakes, situated in townships 
thirty-seven and thirty-eight north, of range twelve west, in 
Washburn county; on Spring Lake and the upper mill lake in 
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the village and in the town of Palmyra in Jefferson county, in 
the Big Slough in Lewiston, Columbia county, Wisconsin ; on 
Devils Lake and Mears Lake and tributary streams in Sauk 
county ; on waters known as "Koenig's Millpond," situated in 
sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine 
north of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, and Mirror Lake 
in Sauk county, and Twin lakes located in the township of Lin-
coln, Polk County, before the first day of March, A. D. 1917; or 
on any lake in Lan glade, or Marquette county, or in Phantom 
Lake and Howitt's Lake in Waukesha county, before the first -
day of November, A. D. 1921; or to spear fish in any manner. 
during any season of the year in Lake Mason, commonly known 
as Briggsville pond, or the inlet, outlet or marshes adjacent to 
the same, or in Pine Lake in town of Hancock, and Fish Lake in 
towns of Hancock and Deerfield, Waushara county, or in the 
Chain of Lakes, Mirror or Shadow lakes, in the towns of Farm-
ington, Dayton and the city of Waupaca and the town of Wau-
paca, Waupaca county, Wisconsin, or in Devils Lake in Sauk 
county, or in waters known as "Koenig's Millpond," situated 
in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine 
north of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, and Mirror Lake 
in Sauk county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 23, 1915. 

No. 731, A.] 	 [Published July 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 452. 
AN ACT to authorize and instruct the commissioners of public 

lands to convey to A. Garfield Gunderson and Oscar Langberg. 
certain lands therein described. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The commissioners of public lands are authorized 

and instructed to convey to A. Garfield Gunderson and Oscar 
Langberg of Dunn county certain lands now occupied by them in 
Dunn county, Wisconsin, described as follows, to wit: The 
northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section number 
six, township number twenty-nine north, range number eleven 
west, for the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 23, 1915. 


